23.1054.02001

FIRST ENGROSSMENT

Sixty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2341

Introduced by

5

Senators K. Roers, Myrdal, Rummel

Representatives McLeod, Steiner, Strinden

A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 50-11-00.1 of the North Dakota Century Code,
relating to definitions for foster homes for children and treatment centers for trafficked
youthprovide for a study of youth services for children impacted or potentially impacted by
human trafficking; and to provide for a legislative management report.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

6 SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 50-11-00.1 of the North Dakota Century Code is 7 amended and reenacted as follows: 8 50-11-00.1. Definitions. 9 As used in this chapter: 10 "Agency foster home for adults" means a residential home in which foster care for 11 adults is regularly provided by professional staff trained to provide services to older-12 adults or adults with a disability, to four or fewer adults who are not related by blood or 13 marriage to the owner or lessee, for hire or compensation. 14 "Approval" means the approval by the department, upon submission of tribal licensing 15 standards or in the absence of tribal licensing standards compliance with state-16 standards, of a facility located on or near, as identified by the tribe, a recognized-17 Indian reservation in North Dakota, not subject to the jurisdiction of the state of North-18 Dakota for licensing purposes, to allow the facility to receive title IV-E funding. 19 "Authorized agent" means the human service zone, unless another entity is 20 designated by the department. 21 "Department" means the department of health and human services. 22 "Facility" means a foster home for adults, agency foster home for adults, family foster-23 home for children, residential treatment center for trafficked youth, supervised-24 independent living program, or qualified residential treatment program for children.

18

19

management.

findings and recommendations to the interim human services committeelegislative